

No. 19-783

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

NATHAN VAN BUREN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AMICUS  
COMMITTEE  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
GRACE C. SIGNORELLI-CASSADY  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 840-7366  
cberlow@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Case Presents An Important Issue Impacting Millions Of Ordinary Citizens.....	3
II. This Case Presents An Important Question Regarding Congress' Intent In Enacting The CFAA .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>International Airport Centers, L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1163 (2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3

**RULES AND STATUTES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.1.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1030 .....	3, 6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Forecast on Connected Devices Per Person Worldwide 2003-2020</i> , Statista, <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/678739/forecast-on-connected-devices-per-person/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/678739/forecast-on-connected-devices-per-person/</a> .....	8-9
<i>Internet History 1962 to 1992</i> , Comput. Hist. Museum, <a href="https://www.computerhistory.org/internet-history/">https://www.computerhistory.org/internet-history/</a> .....	8
S. Rep. No. 99-432, <i>reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479</i> .....	8
Indictment, <i>United States v. Yakubets et al.</i> , No. 19-CR-342 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2019) <i>available for download at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/russian-national-charged-decade-long-series-hacking-and-bank-fraud-offenses-resulting-tens">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/russian-national-charged-decade-long-series-hacking-and-bank-fraud-offenses-resulting-tens</a> .....	6
